



\$~100

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9577/2025**

VIVEK GARGAY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rizwan, Ms. Sachi Chopra and
Mr. Samarth Sharma, Advocates.

versus

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal, Mr. Hardik
Rupal and Ms. Aishwarya Malhotra, Advocates for
R1.

Mr. Ankur Chhibber and Mr. Anshuman Mehrotra,
Advocates for R2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

11.07.2025

CM APPL. Nos. 40319/2025 and 40320/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Applications stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9577/2025

3. The present petition has been filed by the petitioner seeking a direction to the respondents to declare the results.
4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the petitioner was enrolled as a student of B.Sc. (H) in Biomedical Sciences in respondent no.2/college. He submits that result of the petitioner in respect of one subject of 2nd Semester i.e. environmental science has not been declared till date. He further contends that even the result of 5th and 6th Semesters of



the petitioner has not been declared.

5. He invites attention of the Court to the Annexure P-10 which is a letter written by respondent no.2 to the Deputy Controller of Examinations of University of Delhi to contend that even the college has also written to the university to look into the matter and arrange to update the result of the petitioner, but despite said request from college, the university has not released the result of petitioner.

6. In view of above, issue notice.

7. Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.1 accepts notice.

8. Mr. Ankur Chhibber, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent no.2.

9. Let counter-affidavits be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinders thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.

10. List on 03.09.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JULY 11, 2025/jg